

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMKO BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE HOBBS AND JONESBURG UNITED
METHODIST CHURCH, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Trial Court Proceedings	5
C. Appellate Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With A Well-Settled Body Of Law Establishing That The FAA Preempts State Efforts To Deny The Validity Or Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements.....	11
A. State Courts May Not Apply Special Rules That Uniquely Disfavor Arbitration Agreements	11
B. The Decision Below Uniquely Disfavors Arbitration Agreements	15
II. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To Stem The Tide Of State Court Decisions That Use Novel “Contract Formation” Rules To Deny The Validity Of Arbitration Agreements.....	23

III. The Decision Below Threatens To Eliminate Arbitration Agreements From Retail Sales	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the Missouri State Court of Appeals, <i>Hobbs v. TAMKO</i> <i>Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. SD33529 (Oct. 26, 2015)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order of the Missouri State Supreme Court Denying En Banc Application to Transfer, <i>Hobbs v. TAMKO</i> <i>Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. SC95394 (Jan. 26, 2016)	App-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Alltel Corp. v. Rosenow</i> , 2014 Ark. 375 (Ark. 2014)	26
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	29
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 15-02343, 2016 WL 1460322 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2016).....	19
<i>Ariz. Cartridge Remfrs. Ass’n v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11, 14, 23
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. 2014).....	24
<i>Bank of Ozarks, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2016 Ark. 116 (Ark. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	11, 13, 22
<i>Carbajal v. H & R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	19, 27
<i>Chelsea Square Textiles, Inc. v. Bombay Dyeing & Mfg. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1999)	14

<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2013).....	17
<i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Citibank (S.D.), N.A. v. Wilson</i> , 160 S.W.3d 810 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Mariner Health Care, Inc.</i> , 755 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. 2014)	26
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D.</i> <i>v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	12, 13, 22
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	11, 12, 15, 21
<i>Dorsch v. Family Med., Inc.</i> , 159 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	17
<i>Dubail v. Med. W. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 372 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. 1963).....	20
<i>Extendicare Homes, Inc. v. Whisman</i> , 478 S.W.3d 306 (Ky. 2015)	25, 26
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	11
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7, 19, 28, 29
<i>Hoekman v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 14-01581, 2015 WL 9591471 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2015).....	19

<i>Karzon v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2202, 2014 WL 51331 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 2014)	19
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	13
<i>Krusch v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	19
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> <i>v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	27
<i>Major v. McCallister</i> , 302 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	12, 16, 24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	21
<i>Netco, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. 2006).....	20
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	13, 22
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	12
<i>Pierce v. Plains Commerce Bank</i> , No. 11-1222, 2012 WL 5992730 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2012).....	7, 19
<i>Pleasants v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 06-1516, 2007 WL 2407010 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 17, 2007).....	19

<i>Pleasants v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Repair Masters Constr., Inc. v. Gary</i> , 277 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012).....	17
<i>Sanger v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 486 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1972).....	17
<i>Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Seawright v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3
<i>State ex rel. AMFM, LLC v. King</i> , 740 S.E.2d 66 (W. Va. 2013).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006).....	16
<i>Upton v. Tribilcock</i> , 91 U.S. 45 (1875).....	17
Statute	
9 U.S.C. §2	3, 20

Other Authorities

Richard A. Lord,
1 *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 2007)..... 18

Joseph M. Perillo,
7 *Corbin on Contracts* (rev. ed. 2002) 18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 18
